GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2570 TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.08.2025

Subsidy to manufacturers and importers of fertilizers

2570. SH. ANIL KUMAR YADAV MANDADI:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the subsidy amount paid to the manufacturers and importers of fertilizers which are in turn supplied to farmers since 2019;

(b) the details of quantum of fertilizers manufactured within the country since 2019;

and

(c) the details of the quantum of fertilizers imported since 20197
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(@): The year-wise details of fertilizer subsidy disbursed by the Government to manufacturers and importers of fertilizers from the Financial Year 2019-20 onwards

are as follows:

(Rs. in Crore)

Subsidy Scheme
Financial
Year Indigenous | Indigenous City Imported | Imported Total
P&K Urea Compost P&K Urea
2019-20 15906.00 43050.00 33.85 | 10429.00 | 14049.00 | 83467.85
2020-21 22288.37 68807.41 68.74 | 15015.37 | 25049.62 | 131229.51
2021-22 31931.46 54619.72 43.71 | 20794.79 | 50250.40 | 157640.08
2022-23 50089.67 | 127311.10 0.00 | 36032.56 | 41365.60 | 254798.93
2023-24 36270.00 | 102027.00 0.00 | 28929.57 | 28193.94 | 195420.51
2024-25 34010.00 | 103319.50 0.00 | 18800.00 | 21000.00 | 177129.50
(2;)5205;2:7.08.2025) 12002.86 41254.52 0.00 5233.85 4492.35 | 62983.61
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(b): The year-wise details of quantity of fertilizers manufactured domestically since the year 2019-20 are as follows:
(Quantity in LMTs)

Year Total Fertilizer Production
2019-20 425.95
2020-21 433.68
2021-22 435.95
2022-23 485.29
2023-24 503.35
2024-25 517.90
(Uptozgﬁg:az-goza 120.63

(c): The year-wise details of quantity of fertilizers Imported since the year 2019-20 are as follows:
(Quantity in LMTs)

Year Total Fertilizer Imported
2019-20 184.09
2020-21 203.27
2021-22 182.28
2022-23 187.81
2023-24 176.95
2024-25 160.29
(uptg ()Ji?§.226025) 48.54
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